Volume 153, number 2 FEBSLETTERS March 1983
13C-NMR spectra of chlorophylls a and b in green algae
biosynthetically enriched with [ 1 -13C] glutamate
Tamiko Oh-Hama, Haruo Seto, Noboru Otake and Shigetoh Miyachi
Institute of Applied Microbiology, University of Tokyo, Bunkyo-ku, Tokyo 113, Japan
Received 20 December 1982; revision received 27 January 1983
Abstract not received
SAminolevulinic acid Chlorophyll a Chlorophyll b 13C-NMR

we assumed that chlorophyll b was not only syn-
Abbreviation: ALA, 5aminolevulinic acid
Fig. 1. The structure and numbering system of chloro-
phyll a. Atoms denoted by closed circles (0) are derived
from the C-5 of ALA [3].
CH3
lob
404
Published by Elsevier Biomedical Press
00145793/83/0000-0000ooo/%3.00 0 Federation of European Biochemical Societies
Volume 153, number 2 FEBS LETTERS March 1983
pH 6.5) containing 8 mM KNOj and 1 mM
MgS04 at 5 ml packed cell vol./l. After 2 h-illumi-
nation with daylight fluorescent lamps (10 kLux),
[l-13C]glutamate (90 atom%) was added to give
1 mM final cont. The algal cells were illuminated
(Xe-lamp, 12 kLux) for 6 h [2], then collected to
isolate chlorophylls a and b. Mixture of chloro-
phylls a and b was also isolated after feeding
[1-13C] (90 atom%)- and [l-14C]glutamate for 5 h
]21.
Chlorophylls a and b were determined spectro-
photometrically [5]. Chlorophyll was isolated as in
[2], using DEAE-Sepharose 6B [6]. Chlorophyll a
was then separated from b using Sepharose 6B [6].
Radioactivity in chlorophyll fraction was counted
with a windowless gas-flow counter.
2.2. 13C-NMR spectra
The spectra of chlorophyll in acetone-d6 were re-
corded using a JEOL-FX 400 spectrometer under
the following conditions: resonance frequency
100 MHz, pulse width 8 ,us, repetition time 2.34 s,
spectral width 24 000 Hz, 20 500-24 000 transients.
Chemical shifts are expressed in ppm relative to
TMS. They were derived from the acetone-de
methyl-signals as internal standard (29.2 ppm
from TMS). Amounts of chlorophyll used for
analysis were indicated in each legend.
[l-13C]Glutamate was prepared as in [2]. [1-14C]-
Glutamate was from New England Nuclear (Bos-
ton MA). DEAE-Sepharose CLdB and Sepharose
6B were from Pharmacia (Uppsala). Acetone-d6
was a product of Merck (Darmstadt).
17 ,J4
‘i
,
1
s
P-l
lob
‘0 I
I I I 1 I I I I I I I I I
200 180 160 140 120 100 80 60 40 20 0
(PPM)
Fig. 2. The 13C-NMR spectrum of chlorophyll a in acetone da. 13C-Enriched chlorophyll a (8.7 mg) was obtained by
feeding [l-13C]glutamate to the cells of Scenedesmus obliquus for 6 h.
405
Volume 153, number 2 FEBS LETTERS March 1983
3. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
When the dark-grown cells of Scenedesmus were
illuminated with white light (12 kLux), chlorophyll
content increased, doubling within several hours
[4]. Chlorophylls a and b were isolated from the
algal cells which had been fed [ 1 -13C]glutamate for
6 h, following the pre-illumination which lasted
for 2 h. Fig. 2 represents 13C-NMR spectrum of
13C-enriched chlorophyll a. The spectrum is similar